

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS FLORIDA FIRST  
COAST CHAPTER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WILLIAM F. CLARK, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00318-WWB-MCR

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. A Preliminary Injunction Is An Extraordinary Form Of Relief ..... 3

II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 3

    A. The PLA Order And Rule Are Not *Ultra Vires* ..... 3

    B. The PLA Order and Rule Comply With CICA..... 12

    C. The PLA Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 13

    D. The OMB Memo Does Not Violate The OFPP Act..... 15

    E. The PLA Order, PLA Rule, and OMB Memo Do Not Violate The  
    First Amendment ..... 15

    F. The PLA Order, PLA Rule, and OMB Memo Do Not Violate The  
    NLRA ..... 16

    G. The PLA Rule Adequately Responded to Concerns Regarding  
    Small Businesses ..... 17

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm ..... 17

IV. Enjoining The PLA Rule And PLA Order Prior To A Full Adjudication On  
The Merits Would Be Inequitable And Against The Public Interest..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. Kahn*,  
618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 4, 5

*Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS*,  
594 U.S. 758 (2021) ..... 12

*Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip*,  
37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 16

*Associated General Contractors of America v. Biden* (“AGC”),  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 1078260 (W.D. La. Mar. 12, 2024) ..... 14, 18, 19

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
585 U.S. 158 (2018) ..... 3, 20

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) ..... 5

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) ..... 11

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
600 U.S. 477 (2023) ..... 12

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7, 10, 11

*Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.*,  
 (“Boston Harbor”)  
507 U.S. 218 (1993) ..... 1, 16

*Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 1866432 (10th Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)..... 4, 12

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Napolitano*,  
648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009) ..... 4

*Christian Labor Ass’n v. City of Duluth*,  
No. 21-227, 2023 WL 3996240 (D. Minn. June 14, 2023) ..... 16

*City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 4

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 20

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) ..... 13

*Farkas v. Tex. Instrument, Inc.*,  
375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 4

*Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden*,  
581 F. Supp. 3d 826, 835 (S.D. Tex. 2022),  
*aff’d*, 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir.) (en banc),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 144 S. Ct. 480 (2023) ..... 14

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 13

*Georgia v. President of the U.S.*,  
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

*H.K. Porter Co. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
397 U.S. 99 (1970) ..... 16

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
585 U.S. 878 (2018) ..... 15

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
571 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Ky. 2021)..... 15

*Kinnett Dairies, Inc. v. Farrow*,  
580 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 20

*Lockheed Missiles & Space Co. v. Bentsen*,  
4 F.3d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978) ..... 5

*Mayes v. Biden*,  
67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023),  
*vacated as moot*, 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 4, 11

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
583 U.S. 109 (2018) ..... 9

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 3

*Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States*,  
975 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
310 U.S. 113 (1940) ..... 12

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 16

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 16

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 18

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Texas v. EPA*,  
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 5

*Tulare Cnty. v. Bush*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 14

*UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao*,  
325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 4, 5

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 11

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 12

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 3, 17

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1295..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 19

40 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*..... 3, 4

40 U.S.C. § 111..... 3

40 U.S.C. § 121..... *passim*

41 U.S.C. § 107..... 13

41 U.S.C. § 1707..... 15

41 U.S.C. § 3101..... 9

41 U.S.C. § 3306..... 8, 9

41 U.S.C. § 3703(c)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 107-217, 116 Stat. 1062 (2002)..... 5

**REGULATIONS**

4 C.F.R. § 21.0..... 19

57 Fed. Reg. 48,713 (Oct. 28, 1992)..... 1

58 Fed. Reg. 7,045 (Feb. 3, 1993)..... 1

66 Fed. Reg. 11,225 (Feb. 22, 2001)..... 2

74 Fed. Reg. 6,985 (Feb. 11, 2009)..... 2

FAR 22.504(d)..... 7

FAR 52.222-34(c)(3)..... 7

FAR 52.222-34(2)..... 13

*Federal Acquisition Regulation: Use of Project Labor Agreements for Federal Construction Projects,*  
 88 Fed. Reg. 88,708 (Dec. 22, 2023) (“PLA Rule”)..... *passim*

*Use of Project Labor Agreements for Federal Construction Projects,*  
Exec. Order No. 14,063, 87 Fed. Reg. 7,363 (“PLA Order”).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Memo. Re. Use of Project Labor Agreements on Federal Construction Projects to the  
Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies*, No. M-24-06 (Dec. 18, 2023) ..... 3

Presidential Memorandum of June 5, 1997, *Use of Project Labor Agreements for  
Federal Construction Projects* § 1..... 2
